

No. 14-3877

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO STATE CONFERENCE OF	:	On Appeal from the United States
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	:	District Court for the Southern
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF	:	District of Ohio, Eastern Division
COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,	:	
	:	District Court Case No. 14-cv-404
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL	:	
MICHAEL DEWINE and OHIO	:	
SECRETARY OF STATE JON	:	
HUSTED,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE AND OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN T. VOIGT
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine
and Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ LEGAL ERRORS SHOW THAT THEY HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED A LIKELY EQUAL-PROTECTION VIOLATION.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Ignore Language From <i>Obama For America</i> That Invalidates Their Position.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Any Burden On The Right To Vote.	5
1. Plaintiffs have no constitutional right to cast an absentee ballot by their preferred method.	5
2. Plaintiffs cannot turn the district court’s legal conclusion that the burdens were “significant” into a fact question.	6
3. Plaintiffs cannot <i>facially</i> invalidate a law based on alleged <i>special</i> burdens on a subclass.	7
C. Plaintiffs Mistakenly Apply Strict Scrutiny To Ohio’s Interests.....	9
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Contain Within Ohio’s Borders Their Expansive View Of The Constitutional Right To Vote.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO IDENTIFY AN OBJECTIVE BENCHMARK AGAINST WHICH TO MEASURE OHIO’S EARLY-VOTING SCHEDULE SHOWS THAT THEY ARE NOT LIKELY TO PROVE THEIR SECTION 2 CLAIM.	13
A. Even Assuming That African-Americans Use Early In-Person Voting More Than Others, That Does Not Prove That Ohio’s Early-Voting Schedule Has A Discriminatory Result.	14
B. Plaintiffs And The United States Err By Relying On Ohio’s Previous Early-Voting Schedule As Their Objective Benchmark.....	15

1.	Plaintiffs overlook that Section 2 and Section 5 use different benchmarks, and that the district court incorporated Section 5’s retrogression benchmark.....	16
2.	The United States mistakenly relies on the totality-of-the-circumstances test.	17
3.	Plaintiffs and the United States mistakenly claim that Section 2 requires a benchmark only in vote-dilution cases. ...	19
C.	Plaintiffs And The United States Do Not Adequately Respond To The Problems Their Interpretation Creates.	21
1.	Plaintiffs’ view has far-reaching implications.....	21
2.	Plaintiffs’ view conflicts with canons of interpretation.....	23
III.	PLAINTIFFS NEITHER ACKNOWLEDGE CASES DISFAVORING LAST-MINUTE INJUNCTIONS, NOR JUSTIFY THEIR DELAY IN SEEKING ONE.	26
A.	Plaintiffs Ignore Cases Disfavoring Last-Minute Injunctions.	26
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not Overcome Ohio’s Showing Of Unfairness On The Remaining Equitable Factors.	27
IV.	IF THE COURT AFFIRMS, OHIO REQUESTS A STAY.	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) (Kennedy, J., op.).....	18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bright v. Gallia Cnty.</i> , 753 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fl. 2012)	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Felter v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 2014 WL 1775432 (E.D. Wis. April 29, 2014)	7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 2014 WL 4494153 (7th Cir. Sept. 12, 2014)	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	19, 22

Gustafson v. Ill. State Bd. Elections,
 2007 WL 2892667 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2007)6

Holder v. Hall,
 512 U.S. 874 (1994) (Kennedy, J., op.).....*passim*

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....29

Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)22, 24, 25

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....18, 24

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)11

Marston v. Lewis,
 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....5

Maryland v. King,
 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....30

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....2, 5, 12, 13

N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory,
 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014)*passim*

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell,
 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)26

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
 285 U.S. 262 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting).....2

Obama for America v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)4, 11, 29

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....7

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....26, 27, 28, 29

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....17, 18

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....16, 17, 20

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)9

Seggerman Farms, Inc. v. C.I.R.,
 308 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2002)5

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted,
 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)26

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Husted,
 531 F. App’x 755 (6th Cir. 2013)26

Shelby County v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....17, 23

Simmons v. Galvin,
 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....22

Spencer v. Pugh,
 543 U.S. 1301 (2004) (Stevens, J., in chambers)29

Stewart v. Blackwell,
 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)11

Stewart v. Blackwell,
 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007)11

Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell,
 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)29

United States v. Blewett,
 746 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2013) (en banc)3

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....21

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993).....15

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)6, 7

Wesley v. Collins,
791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)18

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 10

Other Authorities

Appellants’ Br. at 15, *N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory*, No. 14-1856 (4th Cir. Sept. 19, 2014), available at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/055_br_of_appellants_3.pdf.....27
